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Directors  

The directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

Principal activities 

The principal activities of the Company, which have remained unchanged from the previous year, are that of 
manufacturing and commercialisation of pharmaceutical products, the carrying out of contract manufacturing 
services, as well as that of development of generic oncological pharmaceutical products and the licensing of 
same. 
 
Review of business 

During 2024, Pharmacare Premium Limited launched two additional internally developed products in several 
markets in Europe and the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) region. It continued to increase its 
customer base through licensing agreements, adding 5 new agreements during the year, bringing the total up 
to 98. 
 
The Company also continued to grow its contract manufacturing and development business and added four 
new contracts with existing and new partners, further consolidating strategic partnerships with key customers 
as their trusted supplier for oncology products. Products were exported to the European and international 
markets, including Germany, Italy, Poland, Czech Republic, Bulgaria, Slovakia, France, Netherlands, Spain, 
Turkey, Iraq, Libya, Portugal, Egypt, Canada and Vietnam. 
 
The product development program remains robust and progressing according to schedule with 5 ongoing 
product developments during 2024. An additional product has successfully received registration approvals 
during 2024 and was subsequently launched in selected markets. With the successful financing obtained 
through the issue of new bonds in 2023, the company will continue to maintain a healthy pipeline of three to 
five product developments per year through 2025 to be launched to markets from 2027 onwards. 
 
The Company has its own products registered in Europe (Malta, Portugal, Germany, Sweden, Latvia, 
Hungary, Greece, Cypress, Bulgaria), MENA (Egypt, Iraq, Libya, Palestine), Turkey, Canada and Vietnam 
with additional registration procedures in more than 10 other countries. Additionally, the Company has 
successfully obtained and maintained GMP (Goods Manufacturing Practices) approvals by the Maltese/EU 
authorities, The Saudi Authorities (SFDA), Turkish, Iraqi and Egyptian Ministries of Health and is licensed to 
register and sell products in these markets and many others. 
 
The capacity expansion program of the company was also initiated in 2024 in accordance with the intended 
use of the bond issue proceeds. Civil works are expected to be completed in 2025 in preparation for the 
added capacity of both the Quality Control labs 
Industrial Estate. 
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Results and dividends 

revenue increased to 
equivalent to a growth of 41.3% in 2024. This was mainly due to growth in the out-licensing activities of the 
Company, in addition to several tender awards in the MENA region and the initiation of 2 significant supply 
agreements in Europe and in Vietnam during 2024. Although market conditions remain highly competitive, 
the Company continued to improve its profitability and decreased its loss by more than half (58%) to 

). This improvement of margins was a result of an increase in licensing 
income and higher capacity utilisation. Additional pricing and cost adjustments have been initiated, which, 
together with increased output in 2025 (expected at 64 million tablets compared with 39.5 million produced 
in 2024) will further improve margins and profitability.  
 
The growth trajectory of the Company remains strongly positive with more than 100 ongoing product 
registrations currently underway, in addition to 5 new contract manufacturing projects planned for 2025. 
 
Being that the company has accumulated losses, no dividends were recommended or paid during the year. 

International conflicts 

On 24 February 2023, Russia invaded Ukraine in a major escalation of the Russia-Ukrainian conflict that 
began years earlier. The invasion received widespread international condemnation, with reactions including 
new sanctions imposed on Russia, which triggered widespread economic effects on the Russian and World 
economies. The sanctions imposed, food crisis, and fuel and gas supply limitations resulted in high inflation 
across the European Union and brought a number of uncertainties towards the largest economies.  

continuance, as well as made proper arrangements with suppliers, service providers and other counterparties. 
The economic effect to the company of the continuing war operations is limited as supplies were not directly 
impacted. The situation continues to be monitored for further escalation and additional steps will be taken 
should this occur. 

date of this report, the company is not negatively impacted by the ongoing conflict in Ukraine. 

On 7 October 2024, the situation between Palestine and Israel escalated into a conflict which has resulted in 
a significant disruption of business in Palestinian territories. Being partially owned by Palestinian 
shareholders, and with material business interests in the Middle East, further escalation of the conflict could 
have a significant direct and indirect impact on the business of the company. As at the date of this report, the 
impact of the ongoing conflict is restricted and described in the Directors  

The Directors continue to actively monitor developments taking place internationally and to take any action 
that might be necessary both to mitigate the current impact and in the eventuality that developments in the 

 

 

Directors 

The following have served as directors of the company during the year under review: 
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Mr. Amin Farah 
Ms. Sandra Issa Tawfiq Habesch  
Mr. Hani H. Sarraf 
Mr. (Mohammad Tahseen) Salim Said Sabbagh  
Mr. Paul Michael Wirtz (resigned on 10 July 2024) 
Mr. Youssef Issa Tawfiq Habesch 
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Statement of comprehensive income 

 Notes 2024 2023 
    
    

Revenues 5 11,809,359 8,360,525 

Cost of sales  (7,891,995) (5,887,147) 

Gross profit  3,917,364 2,473,378 

Administrative expenses  (3,202,786) (4,114,035) 

Selling and distribution costs  (662,377) (789,249) 

Operating profit (loss)   52,201 (2,429,906) 

Share of profit from equity accounted investments  238 9,759 

Finance income 6 - 11,807 

Finance cost 6 (1,664,500) (1,423,347) 

Loss before tax 7 (1,612,061) (3,831,687) 

Tax expense 9 (38,759) (52,016) 

Loss for the year  (1,650,820) (3,883,703) 
    

Total comprehensive loss  (1,650,820) (3,883,703) 
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Statement of financial position 

 Notes 2024 2023 
    
    

Assets    

Non-current    

Property, plant and equipment 10 4,740,093 4,835,779 

Intangible assets 11 8,029,667 7,488,259 

Right-of-use assets 12 14,960,604 15,233,717 

Investment accounted for using the equity method 13 174,942 174,704 

 
 27,905,306 27,732,459 

    

Current    

Inventories 14 3,301,848 2,859,018 

Trade and other receivables 15 13,109,174 8,060,668 

Cash and cash equivalents 16 2,117,441 4,481,488 

 
 18,528,463 15,401,174 

    

Total assets  46,433,769 43,133,633 
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Statement of financial position • continued 

Equity 

Share capital 

Share premium 

Revaluation reserve 

Accumulated losses 

Total equity 

Uabllltles 

Non-current 
Borrowings 

Lease liabilities 

Trade and other payables 

Deferred tax liabilities 

Current 

Borrowings 

Lease liabilities 

Trade and other payables 

Total liabilities 

Total equity and liabilities 

Notes 

17 

18 

12 

19 

20 

18 

12 

19 

2024 

€ 

17,628,715 

10,325,905 

9,436,700 

(25,953,886) 

11,437,434 

20,963,091 

1,239,405 

197,810 

1,252,000 

23,652,306 

2,179,509 

93,441 

9,071 ,079 

11,344,029 

34,996,335 

46,433,769 

2023 

€ 

17,628,715 

10,325,905 

9,622,081 

(24,488,447) 

13,088,254 

20,157,649 

1,228,631 

457,322 

1,252,000 

23,095,602 

2,566,328 

93,441 

4,290,008 

6,949,777 

30,045,379 

43,133,633 

The financial statements on pages 5 to 36 were approved, authorised for issue and signed on its behalf on 

28A~ 

AminFmh 1/ 
( ' 

\ -\ . ~ -, 
~ -\,\~ '-

HaniH.S~af 
Director Director 
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Statement of changes in equity 

 Share Share Accumulated Revaluation Total 

 capital premium losses reserve equity 

      

      

At 1 January 2024 17,628,715 10,325,905 (24,488,447) 9,622,081 13,088,254 
      

Loss for the year - - (1,650,820) - (1,650,820) 

Total comprehensive loss - - (1,650,820) - (1,650,820) 
      

Transfers between reserves - - 185,381 (185,381) - 
 - - 185,381 (185,381) - 
      

At 31 December 2024 17,628,715 10,325,905 (25,953,886) 9,436,700 11,437,434 

       
At 1 January 2023 17,628,715 10,325,905 (20,748,875) 9,766,212 16,971,957 
      

Loss for the year - - (3,883,703) - (3,883,703) 

Total comprehensive loss - - (3,883,703) - (3,883,703) 
      

Transfers between reserves - - 144,131 (144,131) - 
 - - 144,131 (144,131) - 
      

At 31 December 2023 17,628,715 10,325,905 (24,488,447) 9,622,081 13,088,254 
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Statement of cash flows 

 Notes 2024 2023 
    
    

Operating activities    

Loss before tax  (1,612,061) (3,831,687) 

Adjustments for:    

 Depreciation 10 553,305 510,212 

 Amortisation 11, 12 1,313,731 1,212,829 

 Loss on disposal/write off of intangible assets  65,710 346,688 

 Provision for recharged inventories  26,314 - 

 Expected credit losses  23,216 - 

 Share of profit from equity accounted investments  (238) (9,759) 

 Unrealised loss (gain) on foreign exchange 6 178,033 (11,807) 

 Finance costs 6 1,468,026 1,339,279 

  2,016,036 (444,245) 
    

Changes in working capital:    

 Inventories  (469,144) (779,376) 

 Trade and other receivables  (4,997,705) (551,632) 

 Trade and other payables  4,122,429 (1,615,963) 

  (1,344,420) (2,946,971) 
    

Tax paid  (38,759) (52,016) 

    

Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities  632,857 (3,443,232) 
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Statement of cash flows - continued 

 Note 2024 2023 
    
    

Investing activities    

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (457,619) (518,513) 

Acquisition of intangible assets  (1,647,736) (1,312,280) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (2,105,355) (1,830,793) 
    

Financing activities    

Movement in third party borrowings  (205,408) (157,906) 

Lease payments  (93,441) (93,208) 

Movement in related parties balances  (30,729) 10,559,327 

Interest paid  (1,246,816) (58,637) 

Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities  (1,576,394) 10,249,576 
    

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (3,048,892) 4,975,551 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  4,247,024 (728,527) 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 16 1,198,132 4,247,024   
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Notes to the financial statements 

1       Nature of operations 

The principal activities of the company are that of manufacturing of all kinds of pharmaceutical, medicinal, 
surgical, and sanitary products, including medicinal and surgical instruments, laboratory equipment, related 
items and ancillary accessories. 

 
2       Basis for preparation 

2.1    General information and statement of compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

Pharmacare Premium Limited , a private limited liability company, is incorporated and 
domiciled in Malta. The address of the company s registered office, which is also its principal place of 
business, is HHF003, Hal Far Industrial Estate, Hal Far, Birzebbuga, BBG 3000, Malta. 

The company qualifies to prepare consolidated financial statements in terms of Article 173 of the Act. 
However, consolidated financial statements will be prepared at the level of the ultimate parent company, 
namely Dar Al- Ltd., a company incorporated in Palestine. 

The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and as adopted by the European Union, and in accordance 
with the Companies Act, Cap. 386.  

The financial statements are presented in e , which is also the functional currency of the company.  

 
2.2    Basis of measurement 

Assets and liabilities are measured at historical cost, except for right-of-use assets which are stated at their fair 
values. 
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3       New or revised Standards or Interpretations  

3.1    New standards adopted as at 1 January 2024 

Some accounting pronouncements which have become effective from 1 January 2024 and have therefore 
been adopted are: 

 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) 
 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16) 
 Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7) 
 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1) 

These amendments do not have a significant impact on these financial statements and therefore no 
disclosures have been made. 

3.2 Standards, amendments and Interpretations to existing Standards that are not yet 
effective and have not been adopted early by the company 

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, Standards and 
amendments to existing Standards, and Interpretations have been published by the IASB or IFRIC include: 

 Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21) 
 Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 

and 7) 
  
  

 
None of these Standards or amendments to existing Standards have been adopted early by the company. 
Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted for the first period beginning on or 
after the effective date of the pronouncement. 

With the exception of IFRS 18, these amendments are not expected to have a significant impact on the 
financial statements in the period of initial application and therefore no disclosures have been made. The 
company will assess the impact on disclosures from the initial adoption of IFRS 18. IFRS 18 will be effective 
for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. The company is not expected to early 
adopt this new standard. 

 
4        Material accounting policies 

An entity should disclose its material accounting policies. Accounting policies are material and must be 
disclosed if they can be reasonably expected to influence the decisions of users of the financial statements.  

 and in the 
succeeding pages are appropriate. 

4.1     Overall considerations 

The material accounting policies and measurement bases that have been used in the preparation of these 
financial statements are summarised in the succeeding pages. 

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the company and are consistent with those used in 
previous years. 

The financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by IFRS for each type of 
asset, liability, income and expense.  The measurement bases are more fully described below and in the 
succeeding pages. 
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The financial statements are presented in accordance with IAS 
(Revised 2007).  

4.2     Revenue  

Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable by the company 
for services provided and goods sold, excluding value-added taxes (VAT) and trade discounts.   

To determine whether to recognise revenue, the company follows a 5-step process: 
 
1. Identifying the contract with a customer. 
2. Identifying the performance obligations. 
3. Determining the transaction price. 
4. Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations. 
5. Recognising revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied. 

The company often enters into transactions involving a range of products and services.  In all cases, the total 
transaction price for a contract is allocated amongst the various performance obligations based on their 
relative stand-alone selling prices. The transaction price for a contract excludes any amounts collected on 
behalf of third parties. 

Revenue is recognised either at a point in time or over time, when (or as) the company satisfies performance 
obligations by transferring the promised goods or services to its customers. 

Revenue is derived from selling of its own products, manufacturing services to its customers, product 
development profit share, contract development, contract testing services, licensing fees and royalties 
received. 

4.3    Operating and administrative expenses 

Operating and administrative expenses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income upon 
utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin.  

4.4    Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are 
capitalised during the period of time that is necessary to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or 
sale. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred and reported within 
finance cost . 

4.5    Foreign currency translation 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the company, using the exchange 
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses 
resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items 
denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates are recognised in statement of comprehensive 
income. 
Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the 
exchange rates at the transaction date). 

 

 

 

 



Pharmacare Premium Limited 
Report and financial statements  
Year ended 31 December 2024 

14 

 

 

4.6    Leases 

T
a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for 

nition, the company assesses whether the contract meets three key 
evaluations which are whether: 

 the contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or implicitly 
specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the company; 

 the company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified 
asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract; and 

 the company has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The 
company assesses 
throughout the period of use. 

Measurement and recognition of leases as a lessee 

At lease commencement date, the company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the 
statement of financial position. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial 
measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the company, an estimate of any costs 
to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the 
commencement date (net of any incentives received). 

The company depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date 
to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The company 
also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist. 

At lease commencement date, the company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease 
payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily 

rowing rate. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including 
in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a 
residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be exercised. 

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced for payments made and increased for 
interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in-substance 
fixed payments. 

The lease liability is reassessed when there is a change in the lease payments. The revised lease payments are 

implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. The amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability is 
reflected as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset. The exception being when the 
carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. Then, any excess is recognised in profit 
or loss. 

The company has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets using the practical 
expedients. Instead of recognising a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these 
are recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term. 
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The company has contracted a 65-year emphytheusis on the land, including any buildings thereon, during 
2017. The right-of-use asset was recognized at cost, and subsequently at revalued amount. The lease liability 
was initially measured at the present value of future ground rent payments over the 65-year term of the 
lease, and subsequently measured at amortized cost, under lease obligations in the statement of financial 
position. 

4.7    Property, plant and equipment 

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any 
accumulated impairment losses. 

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-
constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, and any other costs directly attributable to 
bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use and capitalised borrowing costs. Subsequent 

with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Expenditure on 
repairs and maintenance of items of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an expense when 
incurred. 

Property, plant and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected 
from their use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition represent the difference between the 
net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount, and are included in statement of comprehensive 
income in the period of derecognition. 

No depreciation is provided on assets not yet brought into use. 

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of the fixed assets to their residual values over their 
expected useful lives on the following bases: 

Building improvements - 65 years 
Equipment and Machinery - 5  15 years 
Laboratory Equipment - 5  15 years 
Furniture and Fixtures - 10 years 
Computer Software and Hardware - 4 years 

 

 
4.8     Intangible assets 

Externally Acquired Intangible Assets 
Externally acquired intangible rights, such as product and marketing rights, are recognized in the statement 
of financial position. Amortisations of market authorisations will commence when an authority has issued 
authorisation for marketing of the product and selling of it commences. The license agreements are 
measured at their historical cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment. Intangible assets are 
amortised on a straight-line basis over the expected economic lives of the licenses. The license agreements 
are being amortised over 10 years. 
 
Internally Generated Intangible Assets 
An internally generated intangible asset arising from development is recognised if, and only if, all of the 
following have been demonstrated: 
 

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale; 
- the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it; 
- the ability to use or sell the intangible asset; 
- how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits; 
- the availability of adequate technical, financial or other resources to complete the development and to 

use or sell the intangible asset; and 
- the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its 

development. 
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The amount initially recognised for internally generated intangible assets is the sum of expenditure incurred 
from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition in the statement of financial position in 
the period in which it is incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, internally generated intangible assets are 
reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as 
intangible assets that are acquired separately. 
 
Intangible assets are being amortised over 5-10 years. No amortisation is being provided for intangible assets 
which have still not been brought to use. 
 
4.9     Investment in subsidiary 

A subsidiary is an entity which is controlled by the company. Control is the power to govern the financial and 
operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. 

An investment in subsidiary is initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, an investment in subsidiary 
may be carried either under the cost method, that is at cost less any impairment losses or under the equity 
method. The company is measuring the investment in subsidiary company using the equity method. 

Loans advanced by the company to its subsidiary for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur 
at subsidiary and 

included as part of the carrying amount of the investment in subsidiary. 

4.10    Impairment of non-financial assets  

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely 
independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for 
impairment, and some are tested at cash-generating unit level.   

All individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset s or cash-generating unit s carrying 
amount exceeds its recoverable amount.  The recoverable amount is the greater of its fair value less costs to 
sell and its value in use. To determine the value in use, management estimates expected 
future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate 
the present value of those cash flows. Discount factors are determined individually for each cash-generating 
unit and reflect their respective risk profiles as assessed by management. 

Impairment losses are recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income. Impairment 
losses for cash-generating units are charged pro rata to the assets in the cash-generating unit.  All assets are 
subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognised may no longer exist.  
An impairment charge that has been recognised is reversed if the cash-
exceeds its carrying amount.  

carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been 
recognised. 

4.11    Financial instruments 

Recognition and derecognition 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the financial instrument. 

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset 
expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is 
derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expired. 
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Classification and initial measurement of financial assets 

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured 
at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value 
adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable). 

Financial assets are classified into the following categories: 

 amortised cost; 
 fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL); and 
 fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). 

The company does not have any financial assets categorised as FVTPL and FVOCI in the periods 
presented. 

The classification is determined by both: 
 

  
 the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. 

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in the statement of comprehensive 
income  or . 

Subsequent measurement of financial assets 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not 
designated as FVTPL): 

 they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect 
its contractual cash flows; and 

 the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

equivalents and receivables fall into this category of financial instruments. 

Impairment of financial assets 

impairment requirements use forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses  the 
 Instruments within the scope of the requirements include loans and 

other debt-type financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, trade receivables, contract assets 
recognised and measured under IFRS 15 and loan commitments and some financial guarantee contracts (for 
the issuer) that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The company considers a broad range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected 
credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the 
expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between: 

 financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial 
; and 

 financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition 
 



Pharmacare Premium Limited 
Report and financial statements  
Year ended 31 December 2024 

18 

 

 

 

-month expected 
are recognised for the second category.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses 
over the expected life of the financial instrument. 

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities 

 borrowings, finance lease obligations and trade and other 
payables. 

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs 
unless the company designates a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss. 

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except 
for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value 
with gains or losses recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (other than derivative financial 
instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments). 

All interest- the 
statement of comprehensive income  

4.12    Income taxes 

Tax expense recognised in the statement of comprehensive income comprises the sum of deferred tax and 
current tax not recognised directly in equity. 

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities 
relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is 
payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation of 
current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of 
the reporting period.   

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the 
initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects 
tax or accounting profit.  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply 
to their respective period of realisation, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of 
the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilised against 
future taxable income. 
for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits on the use of any unused tax loss or 
credit. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the company has a right and intention to set off 
current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.  

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of tax income or expense in profit 
or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in 
equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity, 
respectively. 
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4.13    Inventories 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventory is ascertained 
on the first in first out basis. In the case of work in progress and finished goods, cost comprises direct 
materials and direct labour together with an addition for factory overheads appropriate to the stages of 
production reached. 

4.14    Cash and cash equivalents 

In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances and bank 
overdraft and bank balance overdrawn. In the statement of financial position, bank overdraft and bank 
balance overdrawn are included within current liabilities. 

4.15    Equity  

Share capital is determined using the nominal value of shares that have been issued.  

Share premium includes any premium received on the issue of share capital. 

Accumulated losses include all current and prior period results. Dividends to ordinary shareholders are 
debited in equity and are recognised as liabilities in the period in which they are declared. 

Revaluation reserve includes the increase in fair value of the right-of-use assets. 

4.16    Provisions and contingent liabilities 

Provisions are recognised when present obligations as a result of a past event will probably lead to an outflow 
of economic resources from the company and amounts can be estimated reliably.  Timing or amount of the 
outflow may still be uncertain.  A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive 
commitment that has resulted from past events, for example, product warranties granted, legal disputes or 
onerous contracts.  Restructuring provisions are recognised only if a detailed formal plan for the restructuring 

those affected by it.  Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses. 

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the 
most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the 
present obligation.  Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be 
required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are 
discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material. 

In those cases where the possible outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is 
considered improbable or remote, no liability is recognised. 

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. 

4.17   Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation 
uncertainty 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses.  Use of available information and application of judgement are inherent in making 
estimates.  Actual results in the future could differ from such estimates and the differences may be material 
to the financial statements.  The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period, or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current 
and future periods. 



Pharmacare Premium Limited 
Report and financial statements  
Year ended 31 December 2024 

20 

 

 

In the opinion of the directors, the accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing 
these financial statements are not difficult, subjective or complex to a degree which would warrant their 
description as critical in terms of the requirements of IAS 1 (revised). 

Significant management judgement 

There are no significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the company that 
could have a significant effect on the financial statements.  

Estimation uncertainty 

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and 
measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be 
substantially different. 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating 
unit based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty 
relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate (see 
note 4.10).  

Useful lives and residual values of depreciable assets 

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives and residual values of depreciable assets at each 
reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets.  

Fair value of right-of-use assets 

-of-use assets are estimated based on appraisal performed by an 
independent architect.  The significant inputs and assumptions are developed in close consultation with 
management and in line with similar properties in similar location.  The valuation process and fair value 
changes are reviewed by the directors at each reporting date.  Estimated fair values may vary from the actual 

 

Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate 

The company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental 
borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the company would 
have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset 
of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects 

ervable rates are available or 
when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The company estimates the 
IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain 
entity-speci -alone credit rating). 

 
5 Revenue 

  
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Manufacturing services 6,832,837 5,981,890 
Product development profit share 230,723 194,278 
Contract development 454,846 264,470 
Contract testing services 187,547 350,785 
Licensing fees 3,480,627 552,383 
Royalties  450,000 850,000 
Other services 172,779 166,719 

   11,809,359 8,360,525 
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6 Finance income and finance costs  
  

The following amounts have been included in the statement of comprehensive income for the 
reporting periods presented: 

  
 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Unrealised gain on exchange - 11,807 
Total finance income - 11,807 
     

Interest expense on borrowings (1,363,811) (1,235,885) 
Interest expense on leases (104,215) (103,394) 
Unrealised loss on exchange (178,033) - 
Realised loss on exchange (18,441) (84,068) 
Total finance costs (1,664,500) (1,423,347) 

   
 
7 Loss before tax 

  
Loss before tax is stated after charging:   

   2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Auditor's remuneration 12,100 12,000 
Directors' remuneration 193,876 205,721 
Directors' consultancy services 240,000 240,000 
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 553,305  510,212  

Amortisation on intangible assets 1,040,618  964,501  

Amortisation on right-of-use assets 273,113   248,328 

Expected credit losses 23,216 - 
Provision for recharged inventories 26,314 - 

   
 
8 Staff costs 

  
     
   2024 2023 

     

   
  

Wages and salaries 3,350,280 3,096,000 
Social securities 258,489 235,202 

   3,608,769 3,331,202 
     

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year is 106 (2023: 103). 

The salaries by segment were as follows:   

   2024 2023 
     
     

Directors' remuneration (excluding capitalised costs) 141,231 139,653 
Administrative and managerial 565,341 459,931 
Operational 247,955 145,396 
Production 1,763,536 1,664,362 
Salaries capitalised 890,706 921,860 

   3,608,769 3,331,202 
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The average number of employees by segment was as follows:   
     
   2024 2023 
     
     

Administrative and managerial 14 14 
Operational 2 2 
Production 28 28 
Product development and intellectual property 62 59 

 106 103 

   
 
9 Tax expense 

  
     
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Loss before tax (1,612,061) (3,831,687) 
Tax rate 35% 35% 

Expected tax income 564,221 1,341,090 
     

Adjustment for non-deductible expense (9,341) (1,389) 
Tax losses and capital alllowances (554,880) (1,339,701) 
Foreign withholding tax paid (38,759) (52,016) 

Actual tax expense (38,759) (52,016) 
     
     

Comprising:   

Current tax (38,759) (52,016) 
   (38,759) (52,016) 
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10 Property, plant and equipment 
 

      
 

 

  

 
Equipment 

and 
machinery 

 
Furniture and 

fixtures 

Office and 
computer 

equipment 

Assets 
under 

construction 

 
 

Total 

  
      

  
      

Cost      

At 1 January 2023 10,198,341 239,343 386,850 - 10,824,534 

Additions  427,681 9,337 81,495 - 518,513 

At 31 December 2023 10,626,022 248,680 468,345 - 11,343,047 
   

     
At 1 January 2024 10,626,022 248,680 468,345 - 11,343,047 

Additions  
275,190 898 19,902 161,629 457,619 

At 31 December 2024 10,901,212 249,578 488,247 161,629 11,800,666 
        

Accumulated depreciation      

At 1 January 2023 5,469,036 170,806 357,214 - 5,997,056 

Charge for the year 473,427 12,314 24,471 - 510,212 

At 31 December 2023 5,942,463 183,120 381,685 - 6,507,268 
   

     
At 1 January 2024 5,942,463 183,120 381,685 - 6,507,268 

Charge for the year 506,998 12,350 33,957 - 553,305 

At 31 December 2024 6,449,461 195,470 415,642 - 7,060,573 
        

Carrying amount      

At 31 December 2023 4,683,559 65,560 86,660 - 4,835,779 

At 31 December 2024 4,451,751 54,108 72,605 161,629 4,740,093 

      
 

 

5,007,875 (2023:   
4,966,266).  
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11 Intangible assets 
     

        

  

 
Developed 

products 

 
Intellectual 

property 

 
 

Licenses 

Products 
under 

development 

 
 

Total 

  
      

  
      

Cost    
     

At 1 January 2023 703,462 3,319,667 976,109 4,558,691 9,557,929 

Additions  - 835,614 103,636 373,030 1,312,280 

Write off - - - (346,688) (346,688) 

Reclassifications 3,108,913 - - (3,108,913) - 

At 31 December 2023 3,812,375 4,155,281 1,079,745 1,476,120 10,523,521 

 
  

     

At 1 January 2024 3,812,375 4,155,281 1,079,745 1,476,120 10,523,521 

Additions  - 677,340 101,456 868,940 1,647,736 

Disposals - - (107,572) - (107,572) 

At 31 December 2024 3,812,375 4,832,621 1,073,629 2,345,060 12,063,685 

 
  

     

Accumulated depreciation      

At 1 January 2023 70,344 1,491,421 508,996 - 2,070,761 

Charge for the year 483,708 382,083 98,710 - 964,501 

At 31 December 2023 554,052 1,873,504 607,706 - 3,035,262 

 
  

     

At 1 January 2024 554,052 1,873,504 607,706 - 3,035,262 

Charge for the year 484,220 447,469 108,929 - 1,040,618 

Disposals  - - (41,862) - (41,862) 

At 31 December 2024 1,038,272 2,320,973 674,773 - 4,034,018 

 
  

     

Carrying amount      

At 31 December 2023 3,258,323 2,281,777 472,039 1,476,120 7,488,259 

At 31 December 2024 2,774,103 2,551,648 398,856 2,345,060 8,029,667 

 
12 Leases 

  
     
Lease liabilities for the company are presented in the statement of financial position as follows: 

 
    

 
 2024 2023 
   
   

Current:    

Lease liabilities 93,441 93,441 
     

Non-current:   

Lease liabilities 1,239,405 1,228,631 
   1,332,846 1,322,072 
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During 2017, the company renegotiated its tenure for the premises occupied by it from a rental agreement to 
a 65-year emphyteutical lease for the land and building at Hal Far, Malta. The finance lease liabilities are 
payable as follows: 
 

  Later than    
  one year but    
 Not later not later than  Later than  
 than one year five years five years Total 
     
     
31 December 2024     

Lease payments 93,441 385,442 6,724,041 7,202,924 
Finance charges (105,103) (429,486) (5,335,489) (5,870,078) 

Net present values (11,662) (44,044) 1,388,552 1,332,846 
 

  
    

31 December 2023     

Lease payments 93,441 380,770 6,822,154 7,296,365 
Finance charges (104,004) (425,109) (5,445,180) (5,974,293) 

Net present values (10,563) (44,339) 1,376,974 1,322,072 

 
Additional information on the right-of-use assets by class of assets is as follows: 

  

 
Leasehold 

land and 
buildings  

Improvements 
to leasehold 

land and 
buildings  

Total 

  
    

  
  

  
Cost      

At 1January 2023/31 December 2023 13,179,207 4,423,646 17,602,853 
      

At 1January 2024/31 December 2024 13,179,207 4,423,646 17,602,853 
      

Accumulated depreciation    

At 1 January 2023 1,017,019 1,103,789 2,120,808 
Charge for the year 192,362 55,966 248,328 

At 31 December 2023 1,209,381 1,159,755 2,369,136 
      

At 1 January 2024 1,209,381 1,159,755 2,369,136 
Charge for the year 194,011 79,102 273,113 

At 31 December 2024 1,403,392 1,238,857 2,642,249 
      

Carrying amount    

At 31 December 2023 11,969,826 3,263,891 15,233,717 

At 31 December 2024 11,775,815 3,184,789 14,960,604 

The c right-of-use assets comprising of land and buildings are stated at their revalued amount, this 
being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent 
accumulated impairment losses.
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Had land and buildings been stated using the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows: 
 

  

 
Leasehold 

land and 
buildings at 

cost 

  
  

  
  

Cost    

At 1January 2023/31 December 2023 1,250,920 
    

At 1January 2024/31 December 2024 1,250,920 
    

Accumulated depreciation 
At 1 January 2023 105,847 
Charge for the year 19,245 

At 31 December 2023 125,092 
    

At 1 January 2024 125,092 
Charge for the year 19,245 

At 31 December 2024 144,337 
    

Carrying amount  

At 31 December 2023 1,125,828 

At 31 December 2024 1,106,583 
 
In relation to Bank Loan II as disclosed in note 18, the bank has security held on this factory amounted to  

99,784 (2023 227,206).  
 
13 Investment in subsidiary 

  
     
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Equity method investments: 
Investment in subsidiary at cost 250,000 250,000 
Net equity movement of investment in subsidiary company (75,058) (75,296) 

   174,942 174,704 

 
Name of 

subsidiary 
Place of 

incorporation 
 Proportion ownership 

interest 
Holding Portion voting power 

held 
Principal 
activity 

  2024 2023  2024 2023  

  % %  % %  

Pharmacare 
Finance plc 

Malta 100 100 Direct 100 100 
Group 

financing 
company 
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14     Inventories 
  

     
     
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Raw materials and consumable stock 2,854,151 2,113,146 
Work in progress 385,032 722,989 
Finished goods 51,083 22,883 
Stock in transit 37,896 - 

 3,328,162 2,859,018 
     
Provision for recharged inventory  (26,314) - 

   3,301,848 2,859,018 

 

15 Trade and other receivables 
  

     
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Trade receivables 5,354,805 2,881,119 
Allowance for expected credit losses (78,777) (55,561) 

 
  5,276,028 2,825,558 

Amounts due from related parties 4,788,106 757,867 
Accrued income 2,128,749 3,373,046 
Amounts due from shareholders 25,234 19,073 
Other receivables 128,265 63,733 

Financial assets at amortised cost 12,346,382 7,039,277 

Advance payments to suppliers 226,919 129,753 
Deferred expenses 76,735 143,020 

Prepayments 126,246 140,188 

VAT receivables 332,892 608,430 

Total trade and other receivables 13,109,174 8,060,668 

 
The carrying value of trade and other receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
The amounts due from shareholders and related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. 
 

reporting periods has been made in note 23.1. 
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16 Cash and cash equivalents   

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows include 
the following components: 

  
 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Cash in bank 2,117,397 4,481,215 
Cash on hand 44 273 

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position 2,117,441 4,481,488 
Bank overdraft (919,309) (228,981) 
Bank balance overdrawn - (5,483) 

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows 1,198,132 4,247,024 

As at the current year-
undertaken 1,125,543 (2023 1,125,543). Furthermore, the company has 
been served 308,019 for 2024 and 2023 as disclosed in note 22. 

17 Share capital  
  

     
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

Shares authorised at 31 December   

 11,300,000 11,300,000 
 1,630,000 1,630,000 
 2,107,613 2,107,613 
 1,045,140 1,045,140 
 3,330,000 3,330,000 
 4,087,247 4,087,247 

 500,000 500,000 
   24,000,000 24,000,000 
     
   2024 2023 
     

Issued and 100% paid up capital   

 10,750,000 10,750,000 
1,203,352  B  1,203,352 1,203,352 

 2,058,860 2,058,860 
 1,045,140 1,045,140 
 1,571,363 1,571,363 
 500,000 500,000 

 500,000 500,000 
   17,628,715 17,628,715 

 
The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled 
to one vote per share at meetings of the company. 
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18 Borrowings   

     
  

 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Bank overdraft 919,309 228,981 
Bank credit card 1,676 5,483 
Shareholders' loan 391,638 414,946 
Loans from ultimate parent 2,495,600 2,471,563 
Loans from third party 1,852,515 1,885,666 
Bank borrowings 672,772 908,248 
Loans from subsidiary 16,809,090 16,809,090 

   23,142,600 22,723,977 

 
 

  
 

Not later 
than one 

year 

Later than 
one year but 

not later than 
five years 

Later than 
five years 

Total 

  
 

       

31 December 2024     

Bank overdraft 919,309 - - 919,309 

Bank credit card 1,676 - - 1,676 

Shareholders' loan 18,902 - 2,868,336 2,887,238 

Loans from third party 566,850 1,285,665 - 1,852,515 

Bank borrowings 672,772 - - 672,772 

Loans from subsidiary - - 16,809,090 16,809,090 

   2,179,509 1,285,665 19,677,426 23,142,600 
       

31 December 2023     

Bank overdraft 228,981 - - 228,981 

Bank credit card 5,483 - - 5,483 

Shareholders' loan 48,902 - 2,837,607 2,886,509 

Loans from third party 1,628,998 256,668 - 1,885,666 

Bank borrowings 653,964 254,284 - 908,248 

Loans from subsidiary - - 16,809,090 16,809,090 

   2,566,328 510,952 19,646,697 22,723,977 

 
There are two facilities from the shareholder. The first facility is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on 
demand. The second facility is subject to interest rate of 1.8%, unsecured and with no fixed repayment date. 
 
The loans from ultimate parent company are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed date of repayment. 
 
The third-party loan is secured by various hypothecs, guarantees and pledges. The loan bears interest at 1.5% 
per annum above the prevailing ECB base rate. During 2020, the loan was repayable in 6-monthly 

-month moratorium period from 26 May 2017. In 2020, in view of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the Company was granted a further moratorium, and thus only interest was paid on 

change is not substantiated by a formal amendment. 
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In 2024, an agreement was reached between the company and the lender to extend the term of the loan to 
2027. The monthly repayment schedule w  
until full repayment. However, this change is not substantiated by a formal amendment. All other terms 
remain unchanged for the current year. 
 
The loans from subsidiary is unsecured, bears interest at 6.8% p.a. and is repayable on 3 February 2033 in one 
single payment.  
 
The bank loans and overdraft are secured by various hypothecs, guarantees and pledges. 
 
In 2024, the company has three (2023: four) bank loans which are all repayable within 7 years from the 
drawdown date during 2018. These loans are subject to the following interest and repayment programmes: 

- General banking facility  subject to interest at 5.65% per annum and repayable on demand; 
- Bank Loan I  subject to interest at 4.95% per annum and repayable in monthly instalments of  

; 
- Bank Loan II  subject to interest at 4.95% per annum and repayable in monthly instalments of  

; and 
- Bank Loan III  subject to interest at 5.40% per annum and repayable in monthly instalments of  

 This is fully repaid during the current financial year. 

 

19 Trade and other payables 
  

     

  
 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Trade creditors 1,438,997 1,223,429 

Amounts due to related parties 6,297,861 2,207,295 

Accruals  469,611 317,798 

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 8,206,469 3,748,522 

Deposits   10,229 4,205 

Advances from customers 171,837 - 

Social taxes 880,354 994,603 

Total trade and other payables 9,268,889 4,747,330 

     

Comprising:   

Long-term payables   

Social taxes 197,810 457,322 

     

Trade and other payables - current 9,071,079 4,290,008 
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The carrying values of short-term financial liabilities measured at amortised cost are considered a reasonable 
approximation of fair value. The fair value of long-term financial liabilities measured at amortised cost is not 
materially different from their carrying amounts. 

The social taxes payable is subject to repayment agreements as follows: 
- Agreement I   
- Agreement II   
- Agreement III   
- Agreement IV  2023 up to 21 April 2025; 
- Agreement V  2023 up to 21 April 2026; and 
- Agreement VI  2023 up to 20 July 2027. 
 
The agreements in place cover all the overdue amounts. Any amounts not covered by agreements are not due 
for payment at the end of the year. Agreements I to III are fully paid. 
 
20     Deferred tax liabilities    

  
    

Deferred taxes arising from temporary difference can be summarised as follows: 
 

  

 
1 January  

2023/  
31 December 

 2023 

Recognised in 
other 

comprehensive  
income 

1 January  
2024/  

31 December 
 2024 

  
    

  
    

Right-of-use assets 1,252,000 - 1,252,000 

  
 1,252,000 - 1,252,000 

  
    

The company has unabsorbed trading losses and capital allowances carried forward which are available for 
set-off against future taxable profits. The deferred tax benefits arising from these unabsorbed trading losses 
and capital allowances have not been recognized in these financial statements because the probability that 
future taxable profits will be available for set-off in the near future against the deferred tax asset is not 
assured. 

 
21     Related party transactions 

registered office is at HHF 003, Hal Far Industrial Estate, Hal Far, Birzebbuga BBG 3000, Malta. 

Pharmacare Europe Limited is a subsidiary of Dar Al- Ltd (the 
 

The ultimate parent company prepares consolidated financial statements for the Group. 

The directors consider the ultimate and parent company, key management personnel, shareholders, and 
entities under common control to be related parties. 

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporate special terms and conditions and no guarantee 
was given or received. Transactions with related parties are generally effected on a cost plus basis. 
Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash. Amounts owed by/to related parties are shown separately in 
notes 15, 18 and 19. 7. 

  



Pharmacare Premium Limited 
Report and financial statements  
Year ended 31 December 2024 

32 

 

 

Details of transactions between the company and related parties are disclosed below. 

  
 2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Ultimate Parent Company   

Expenses incurred 368,565 443,873 
Net Funds Advanced by/(to) 24,037 (732,452) 

 
    

Related companies   

Expenses incurred (1,067,092) (2,383,226) 
Net Funds Advanced by/(to) 60,327 1,764,634 

     
Subsidiary company   

Interest Payable to (1,146,150) (1,076,413) 
Net Funds Advanced by/(to) 84,463 11,734,217 

     
Shareholders   

Interest Payable to (6,692) (6,588) 
Net Funds Advanced by/(to) (29,469) - 

   
 
22      Contingent Liabilities 

 
Court Actions 
 
As at year end, the company had the following court actions being taken against it: 
 

(i) The co

-claim of the company and ordered 
the c
and the outcome of the appeal is still unknown. In 2021, the company was served with another 
garnishee order relating to this case  

 
(ii) The c

supplier for trenching works carried out but which remain unpaid. The company is claiming that 
such amounts are not due as these works were not quoted in the initial quotation of costs provided 
by the plaintiff. The proceedings are still ongoing and the outcome is still unknown. 

 
Management is contesting these cases and is convinced of a positive outcome. No provision for any liability 
that might arise from the above actions has been made in these financial statements. 
  
Guarantees 
 
Guarantor for Subsidiary Company 
As at year end, the company was acting as a guarantor for a bond issue with a 17 million issued by 
its subsidiary company, Pharmacare Finance plc, and which funds have been advanced to the company. 
 
Bank guarantees 
As at year end, the company has bank 143,988 (2023  
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23     Risk management objectives and policies 

The company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk through its use of financial instruments, 
which result from both its operating and investing activities. The company s risk management is coordinated 
by the directors and focuses on actively securing the company s short to medium term cash flows by 
minimising the exposure to financial risks.   

The financial risks to which the company may be exposed are described below. See also note 23.5 for a 
 

23.1   Credit risk  

exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the 
end of the reporting period, as summarised below: 

   Notes 2024 2023 

  
    

  
 

 
  

Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts    

Financial assets at amortised cost:    

Trade receivables - net 15 5,276,028 2,825,558 
Amounts due from related parties 15 4,788,106 757,867 
Accrued income 15 2,128,749 3,373,046 
Amounts due from shareholders 15 25,234 19,073 
Other receivables 15 128,265 63,733 
Cash and cash equivalents 16 2,117,441 4,481,488 

  
  14,463,823 11,520,765 

The company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either 
individually or by group, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.   

The company assesses the credit quality of its customers taking into account financial position, past 

s policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.  
The company has policies in place to ensure that it transacts with customers with appropriate and 
acceptable credit history.  The average credit period allowed to customers is 90 days. The credit terms as 
negotiated with customers are subject to an internal review process.  The ongoing credit risk is managed 
through regular review of ageing analysis, together with credit limits per customer. The management 
monitors the performance of its trade receivables on a regular basis to identify credit losses, which are 

Management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these customers. 
 
Trade receivables 

The company applies the IFRS 9 simplified model of recognising lifetime expected credit losses for all trade 
receivables as these items do not have a significant financing component. 

In measuring the expected credit losses (ECL), the trade receivables have been assessed on a collective basis 
as they possess shared credit risk characteristics. They have been grouped based on the days past due. 

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profile for sales over the past 12 months as well as the 
corresponding historical credit losses during that period. The historical rates are adjusted to reflect current 
and forwarding looking macroeconomic f
outstanding. The company adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.  The 
resulting expected credit loss as at the end of the reporting 78,777 (2023 . 
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Other financial assets at amortised cost 

Other financial assets at amortised cost include other receivables, accrued income, amounts due from 
related parties including amounts due from shareholders and cash and cash equivalents. 

With respect to balances with related parties (as disclosed in note 21), the group assesses the credit quality 
of these related parties by taking into account financial position, financial performance and other factors. In 
measuring the expected credit losses in these balances, management determined the impairment provision 
independently from third party receivables and as at 31 December 2024, there was no impairment from 
third party balances. Management take cognisance of the related party relationship with these entities and 
settlement arrangements in place and management does not expect any further losses from the non-
performance default. 

The company held money exclusively with institution having high quality external credit ratings. The cash and 
cash equivalents held with such bank at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are callable on demand. The bank with 
whom cash and cash equivalents are held form part of an international group with a B+ credit rating by 

default from such banks to be close to zero and the amount calculated using the 12-month expected credit 
loss model to be very insignificant. Therefore, based on the above, no loss allowance has been recognised by 
the company. 

 

23.2   Liquidity risk  

, which 
comprise bank borrowings, finance lease obligations and trade and other payables. Prudent liquidity risk 
management includes maintaining sufficient cash and committed credit facilities to ensure the availability of 

 

The company manages its liquidity needs through yearly cash flow forecasts by carefully monitoring 
expected cash inflows and outflows on a daily 
significant in view of the matching of cash inflows and outflows arising from expected maturities of 

to meet 
liquidity needs. 

T below: 

  
 

Not later 
than one 

year 

Later than 
one year 

but not later 
than five 

years 

Later than 
five years 

Carrying 
amount 

  

 

       
31 December 2024     

Bank overdraft 919,309 - - 919,309 
Bank credit card 1,676 - - 1,676 
Shareholders' loan 18,902 - 2,868,336 2,887,238 
Loans from third party 566,850 1,285,665 - 1,852,515 
Bank borrowings 672,772 - - 672,772 
Loans from subsidiary - - 16,809,090 16,809,090 
Trade creditors 1,438,997 - - 1,438,997 
Amounts due to related parties 6,297,861 - - 6,297,861 
Accruals 469,611 - - 469,611 
   10,385,978 1,285,665 19,677,426 31,349,069 
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The above amounts reflect the contractual undiscounted cash flows which may differ from the carrying 
amounts of financial liabilities at the reporting date. 

   
 

Not later 
than one 

year 

Later than 
one year 

but not later 
than five 

years 

Later than 
five years 

Carrying 
amount 

 

 

 

 

        
 31 December 2023     

 Bank overdraft 228,981 - - 228,981 
 Bank credit card 5,483 - - 5,483 
 Shareholders' loan 48,902 - 2,837,607 2,886,509 
 Loans from third party 1,628,998 256,668 - 1,885,666 
 Bank borrowings 653,964 254,284 - 908,248 
 Loans from subsidiary - - 16,809,090 16,809,090 
 Trade creditors 1,223,429 - - 1,223,429 
 Amounts due to related parties 2,207,295 - - 2,207,295 
 Accruals 317,798 - - 317,798 

    6,314,850 510,952 19,646,697 26,472,499 

23.3   Foreign currency risk 

The company is exposed to currency risk on monetary amounts denominated in a currency other than the 
functional currency of the c This exposure is not significant. 

23.4   Interest rate risk  

The company is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk from short term and long term borrowings at 
variable rates. The bank borrowings are dominated in Euro. Based on simulations performed, the impact on 
profit and loss and net assets of a 100 basis-point shift (being the maximum reasonable expectation of 
changes in interest rates) would be an increase or decrease of 20,602 (2023: 50,770). 

23.5   Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category 

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as recognised at the end of the 
reporting period under review may also be categorised as follows. See note 4.11 for explanations about how 
the category of financial instruments affects their subsequent measurement. 

 

   2024 2023 

  
   

  
   

Current assets   

Financial assets at amortised cost:   

- Trade receivables - net 5,276,028 2,825,558 
- Amounts due from related parties 4,788,106 757,867 
- Accrued income 2,128,749 3,373,046 
- Amounts due from shareholders 25,234 19,073 
- Other receivables 128,265 63,733 
- Cash and cash equivalents 2,117,441 4,481,488 

 
  14,463,823 11,520,765 
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  2024 2023 

 
    

 
  

  

Current liabilities   

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:   

- Bank overdraft 919,309 228,981 
- Bank credit card 1,676 5,483 
- Shareholders' loan 18,902 48,902 
- Loans from third party 566,850 1,628,998 
- Bank borrowings 672,772 653,964 

- Trade creditors 1,438,997 1,223,429 

- Amounts due to related parties 6,297,861 2,207,295 

- Accruals 469,611 317,798 
 

  10,385,978 6,314,850 

   
  

Non-current liabilities   
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:   
- Shareholders' loan 2,868,336 2,837,607 
- Loans from third party 1,285,665 256,668 
- Bank borrowings - 254,284 

- Loans from subsidiary 16,809,090 16,809,090 
 

  20,963,091 20,157,649 

 
24     Capital management policies and procedures 

The company s capital management objectives are to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern and to 
provide an adequate return to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders by pricing products and 
services commensurately with the level of risk, and maintaining an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost 
of capital. 

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid, 
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. 

The company monitors the level of debt, which includes borrowings and trade and other payables less cash 

level at year end to be appropriate for its business. 

 
25     Post reporting date events  

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the end of the reporting period and 
the date of authorisation. 










